

	1 100 1007	issued by		
Issued On	August 29, 1997	Edward S. Zub	Effective	September 1, 1997
Docket No.	U-1551-96-596	Senior Vice President	Decision No.	60352

RULE NO. 2

Canceling

CERTIFICATED GAS SERVICE AREA

The service area of Southwest Gas Corporation within the County of La Paz, State of Arizona, Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, includes the following described area:

- 1. Township 11 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying w thin La Paz County.
- 2. Township 11 North, Range 11 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 3. Township 11 North, Range 12 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 4. Township 11 North, Range 13 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 5. Township 11 North, Range 15 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 6. Township 11 North, Range 16 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 7. Township 11 North, Range 17 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 8. Township 11 North, Range 18 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 9. Township 10 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 10. Township 10 North, Ranges 11, 12 and 17 West.
- 11. Township 10 North, Range 13 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 12. Township 10 North, Range 14 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 13. Township 10 North, Range 15 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

Issued On Docket No	August 29, 1997	Issued by Edward S. Zub Senior Vice President	Effective Decision No.	September 1, 1997
	U-1551-96-596			60352

RULE NO. 2

Canceling

<u>CERTIFICATED GAS SERVICE AREA</u> (Continued)

14. Township 10 North, Range 16 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

- 15. Township 10 North, Range 18 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 16. Township 10 North, Range 19 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 17. Township 10 North, Range 20 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 18. Township 9 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 19. Township 9 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 West.
- 20. Township 9 North, Range 20 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 21. Township 9 North, Range 21 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 22. Township 8 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 23. Township 8 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 West.
- 24. Township 8 North, Range 21 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 25. Township 7 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.
- 26. Township 7 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20 West.

Issued On	August 29, 1997	Issued by Edward S. Zub	Effective	September 1, 1997
Docket No.	U-1551-96-596	Senior Vice President	Decision No.	60352

RULE NO. 2

<u>CERTIFICATED GAS SERVICE AREA</u> (Continued)

27. Township 7 North, Range 21 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

Canceling

28. Township 7 North, Range 22 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

29. Township 6 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

30. Township 6 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, i8, 19, 20 and 21 West.

31. Township 6 North, Range 22 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

32. Township 5 North, Range 10 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

33. Township 5 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 West.

34. Township 5 North, Range 22 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

35. Township 4 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 West.

36. Township 4 North, Range 22 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

37. Township 3 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 West.

38. Township 3 North, Range 22 West, All that portion lying within La Paz County.

39. Township 2 North, Ranges 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 West.

Issued On	n August 29, 1997	Issued by Edward S. Zub	Effective	September 1, 1997
Docket No.	U-1551-96-596	Senior Vice President	Decision No.	60352